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May 3, 2010
Vicki Hahn
Executive Assistant
Three Valleys MWD
1021 East Miramar Avenue

Claremont, California 91711
RE:  Your Request for Advice
         Our File No. A-10-064
Dear Ms. Hahn:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the gift reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  
QUESTION

As a staff member of Three Valleys Metropolitan Water District, are you required to complete and post a Form 801 each time you participate in an agency conducted tour of various water facilities?
CONCLUSION


No.  Form 801 postings are required under Regulation 18944.2 when a government agency receives a payment from an outside source that is used by an employee of the agency who receives a personal benefit from the payment.  Under the provisions, the payment will not be treated as a gift to the employee if the agency controls the payment, uses it for agency business, and otherwise follows the provisions of the regulation. A payment made by one agency to an employee of another interrelated agency for employment connected activities performed for both agencies does not meet the Act’s definition of gift where consideration of equal or greater value is provided for the payment.  Accordingly, the provisions of Regulation 18944.1 are not applicable.
FACTS

Throughout the year the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (the “MWD”) hosts water inspection tours of their facilities and water areas that impact MWD, (e.g., Bay Delta Area, Colorado River Aqueduct, and Diamond Valley Lake).  
Three Valleys Metropolitan Water District (TVMWD) as a member agency of MWD is provided the opportunity to co-host the tours for the purpose of educating its stakeholders in matters related to water.  MWD covers the cost of the trips, which includes meals, transportation and lodging.  Stakeholders that participate in these trips are a combination of local citizens, business owners, and, on occasion, local or state level legislative official or their staff.  The primary host for these trips on behalf of TVMWD is the director on TVMWD’s board who jointly serves as the TVMWD representative on the MWD board.  This person opens additional invitations to fellow TVMWD board members to extend to stakeholders within his or her respective division.  When other directors invite stakeholders from their division, they will often join the tour as well to be available to answer inquiries from their invited guests. 
As the staff member assigned to handle the coordination of the tours for TVMWD, you handle all the front end communication with the invitees and coordinate with MWD regarding the trip logistics.  As part of the agenda, MWD calculates an estimate of the direct costs for the trip to convey to those tour participants who may be required to file a statement of economic interests (Form 700).  The estimated information is provided on the agenda and the exact costs are provided on request after the trip has concluded.  Direct costs include meals, transportation, and lodging for overnight stays.  You estimate that past trip participants have been about 90 percent general public/business owners and about 10 percent public officials.
The invitation process is initiated when a director from your board advises you that a stakeholder has expressed an interest in learning more about water issues.  You then extend a written invitation notifying the party of the trip logistics.  Once the invitees confirm their acceptance and you have conducted the necessary security checks on each invitee, MWD assigns a tour guide familiar with each of the MWD facilities, and this person is the main person responsible for the tour.  As a staff member of TVMWD, you join each tour group as an onsite facilitator to handle any concerns or issues that may arise.
As a staff member of TVMWD, you wish to know if you are required to complete and post a Form 801 each time you participate in one of these trips.
ANALYSIS


The Act defines gift as “any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received . . ..”  (Section 82028.)


Regulation 18944.2, which was amended in June 2006, sets forth circumstances under which a payment made to a government agency is not treated as a gift to the agency employee who receives a personal benefit in its use when the payment is controlled by the agency and used for agency business. As part of the requirement for the application of the regulation’s exception to the Act’s gift reporting and limitation requirements, the agency must file, on a Form 801, certain information concerning the receipt and use of the payment and post this information on its website. (Regulation 18944 (c)(3).


Regulation 18944.2 was intended to address situations where payments that provide a personal benefit are made to an agency by an outside source and used by one of the members of that agency.  Ordinarily, these payments would be gifts to the person receiving the benefit with the outside source of the payment as the donor of the gift and the agency serving as an intermediary.  However, pursuant to the Commission’s opinion in In re Stone, (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 52, Regulation 18944.2 was developed to create an exception to the gift rule when these payments are controlled by the agency and used for agency business.
 
However, a payment made by one agency to an employee of another interrelated agency, as set forth in the facts above, for employment connected activities performed for both agencies does not meet the Act’s definition of gift when consideration of equal or greater value is provided for the payment.  Accordingly, the provisions of Regulation 18944.2 are not applicable.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin







General Counsel

By:  
William J. Lenkeit

Senior Counsel, Legal Division

WJL:jgl
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





